
The original documents are located in Box 9, folder “FY 1977 - 9/18/75, Budget Reduction 
Proposals (3)” of the White House Special Files Unit Files at the Gerald R. Ford 

Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



• 


• 


Digitized from Box 9 of the White House Special Files Unit Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



.--------------~ 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Revised 
Planning Current Suggested . planning 

Program guidance Adjustments estimate reductions guidance 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 468 -0­
Immigration and Naturalization 
Service 218 -0­

Federal Prison System 297• LEAA 900 "';0­
Drug Enforcement Administration 159 -:0­
Legal Activities and General 
Administration 272 -0­

All Other -5 -"0­
(Personnel reductions) 

Total 2,309 -0­

*Personnel reductions included in suggested reductions 
for each bureau above. 

-<--)~AL[)...~ . l' 
I " " 

-<' 
o 
~!I ~/ 

\ ." I 
.., ." .~ :.. ""j ~\/~ ..~~. ~..:.~.~' 

468 

218 
297 
900 
159 

272 
-5 

2,309 

-7 

-9 
-53 
-J.3 
-6 

-12 
-0­

(-18)* 

-100 

461 

209 
244 
887 
153 

260 
-5 

2,209 




SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

DEPA~TMENT OF JUSTICE 
(dollars in-ml11ions) 

Effect on outlays in 
__197..;;...6__ _~197...;;...7__ _~197...;;...8__ 

.A. 	 1977 Planning guidance . . . . . . . . . . xxx xxx 
Adjustments: 

• 
xxx 	 xxx 

eCurrent estimate ••••• e. .•••••• •.•• 2,253 	 2,.309. xxx 

B. 	 Suggested program reductions: 
Operations (non-personnel 

. 	 costs) and New Prison 
Construction ••••••••••••••••• -6 -82 -20 

C. 	 Personnel Reductions •••••••••••• -18 -18 

Total suggested reduction ••••••••••• -6 	 -100 -38 

Revised 1977 planning guidance 
and related 1976 amount •••••••••••• 2,247 2,209 xxx 

, \
' ...., .. 
f <".) /

\, -'> I 
\..;' •... t!., \:2,,/v; 

':" ~.--=..:..-



( 

1977 	Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
Department of Justice 
(dollars in millions) 

Date: 8/20/75 

/X! 	 appropriation request /7 deferral action 

L-I 	 other administration action / / rescission action 

/~ 	substantive legislation /7 other congressional action 

• 
1976 1977 1978 

BA Outlays 'BA Outlays BA Outlays, 

Amount: 
current estimat~ .. . . . . . . . . . . . 1,120 1,253 ' 1,178 1,291 xxx 1,244 
OMB recommendatiQn ••••••••••• 1,097 1,247 1,087 1,209 xxx 1,224 

Suggested reduction ••••• ~ •• 	 -23 -6 -91 -82 xxx -20 

Actions required: 

Defer new prison construction planned in 1976 and 1977 and require absorption of cost increases 

expected throughout the Department in 1977. 


Program impact: . 

Since both Houses of Congress have denied the Administration's request for new prison construction 

in actions on the 1976 appropriation, deferral of new construction for another y~ar will further 

delay plans to relieve present prison overcrowding. This progr?m is presently under review. Ab­

sorption of cost increases expected in 1977 will require a combination of reductions in non­

personnel activities (equipment, travel, communications) and selective personnel reductions (in 

the range of 2-3 percent 'below 1976). 


Other considerations: 

These recommendations assume LEAA grant programs will be held constant in 1977 and that the 

juvenile delinquency program will not be expanded. It'is further assumed that actions will 

be taken to avoid the $92 'million increase added by the Senate to LEAA's 1976 budget. If 

the increases occur, outlay estimates shown above will increase by $20M and $56M in 1976 

and 1977 respectively. 




• 


• 




DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 


1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 


Revised 
Planning Current Suggested planning 

Program guidance Adjustments estimate reductions guidance 

Uncontrollable programs 
Unemployment Insurance 16,454 -900 15,554 15,554 
Federal Unemployment Benefits 1,130 +670 1,800 1,800 
Workers Compensation 374 374 374

• All Other -1 -1 -1 

Controllable programs 
Work Incentive program 315 315 ..... 200 115 
Comprehensive Manpower Assistance 2,540 +455 2,995 - 455 2,540 
Temporary Employment Assistance xxx +2,250 2,250 -1,125 1,125 
Emergency Employment Assistance xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx 
Grants to States for UIS and ES 1,087 1,087 1,087 
Occupational Safety and Health 116 116 116 
All Other 312 312 312 

Employment reduction xxx xxx - 3 -3 

SecondaIy econanic effect of 
reductions (uncontrollable 
programs) +1,000 +1,000 

Total 22,326 2,475 24,801 -783 24,018 

/~-~:·-;:'A 
1-\
'.." i 
O!

9/5/7 5 " ~:" ,~ ( 
.-{, ,,-'
".., <:! ~' '" 'I' \ './ 

.~, ...... ::.;.,J!../ 



9-5-75 

Summary of Outlay R~_~ctions (part I) 

Department of Labor 

(dollars in millions) 

Effect on Outlays in: 

1976 1977 1978 
Change 

A. 	 1977 planning guidance and 
related 1976 amount •••••••••••••••••••••• xxx 22,326 xxx 

Adjustments: 

A. Re-estimates of base• Unemployment Trust Fund •••••••••••••• -1,500 
Special Unemployment Assistance •••••• +170 

B. 	 Assumed extension of emergency programs* 
Public service employment •••••••••••• +2,250 
Summer youth employment •••••••••••••• +455 
Supplemental UI (weeks 40-65) •••••••• +600 
Special Unemployment Assistance •••••• +500 

2,475 	 xxxSubtotal 

24,801CUrrent estinate 	 26,072 

lo~~""\:.,. ~ 0'

I ". \

t\ ~\
'-.;- , 

.( . ", 
,~ .I.. ~,' ',: 7'\," .' 



2 

(dollars in millions) 

Effect on Outlays in: 

19781976 1977 
Change 

B. Suggested program reductions: 

Work incentive program: 
Current estimate ••••••••••••••• 350 	 315 315 

0OMB recommendation ••••••••••••• 350 115 
Suggested reduction •••••••••• o -200 -315 

Public Service Emp1oyment:*• Current estimate ••••••••••••••• 2,180 	 2,250 2,250 
OMB recommendation ••••••••••••• 2,180 1,125 	 0 

-1,125 	 -2,250Suggested reduction •••••••••• 	 o 

Summer Youth Emp1oyment:* 
Current estimate ••••••••••••••• 455 455 455 

0o~rn recommendation ••••••••••••• 398 	 0 
-57 	 -455 -455Suggested reduction •••••••••• 

-3-3Employment reduction 
/~.~~~:~~ 

... -.,' ~:\
Seconda:ry econanic effect of 

~\suggested reductions in this 	 :r-J 
.~exercise (increased outlays 	 '- , , 

for unemployment benefits) ..•..•. --: 
, 
~ / 

. 	
+1,000 

".~- ..-' 

Total suggested reduction -57 -783 -3,023 
Revised planning guidance 26,015 24,018 xxx 

* 	The 1977 planning ceiling includes no allowance for continuation, restructuring, or orderly phasing out 
of the DOL programs enacted in response to the rapid rise in unemployment, pending receipt of proposals 
from DOL. Since current assumptions show the unemployment rate exceeding 6.8% through fiscal 1978, it 
is unrealistic to assume that these programs will be abruptly terminated on the expiration dates now in 
law. Therefore, for the purposes of this exercise, the 1977 ceiling has been adjusted to show contin­
uation of the present levels in employment programs and of present law in the temporary unemployment 
compensation programs. 



9-5-75 


1977 Outlay Reductions 

DCpilrtmcnt of tabor 

The table on the preceeding page shows that there arc two major 
controllable programc-; for which reductions are not propo~3ecl. 

A. 	 Com.pF_chC:Jl_s_i~~~:'l!::llower Ac>_~-.:.i.s~~. The principle programs 
\·!itlLLn thin aCC01lnt arc Job Corps (175 million), CETA State 
local programG (2 billion). Job Corps has hi811 unit costs 
($8500/mnn year) but secks to serve those with greatest need. 
Reduction attempts since 19G9 have involved intense political 
counterpressure; a handful of camps at: $J-5 mil] ion ear'll 
miglil be suggested for cJosing as poorest: performers, but a 
Ln:r;c: effort on cost i;avin[',s r:rouncls hn~; little lilcclihoocl 
of success; there have been nu recent rigorouG evaluations 
but one is planned; CETA progro.ms have onJy been unc1erway 
one year. The approprjation level is arbitrary; there is 
no pLo[',rammntic rationale nvailable to juSlify a lower 
figure. A broad scale eval\lntion is in process but the 
nal1ilrc of tIle program go,ds (increased earnings over time) 
cLictates thnt results will not be availal>le for two yeo.rs 
a t the earliest. 

B. 	 Crar1.t:~t_o---,-?_tates for lJn(1)1EJ~~~cn.!-.I!,.0~ran_c~ anel EmpJ'<?Lm.l2.1l!. 
~£ryjc5~s. A reduction in the ceilinG in this area is not 
fe'l1dble. First, the amount included for unemployment 
im:llrance sel:V lees does not cover the added Horkload that 
vTi11 result from the continuation of the emergency programs. 
Second, the nmount included for employment services is 
rego.rcled as a low estimate, since it docs not take into 
aCCO\lnt Douse action (and apparent Senate intentions to 
concur) in increasing this item in FY 1976 by some $68 million 
above the President's request. 

The "All other" line consists of the salnrics and expense accounts 
f or the D(~partment, which would be reduced lltar[;inally by the 
employment reduction. 

Reduction in the uncontrollable programs are not proposed because of 
the recent President:Lal propoi"al,; to i llCrC(1Se UncUlp.Loyment Insurance 
benefits outlays. The Special Benefit account pays Horkers' 
compensation to Federal employees hurt on the job, as \>1011 as to 
longshore and harbor workers and current "Black Lung" victims for 
whom no responsible employer can be found . 

• 


http:EmpJ'<?Lm.l2.1l
http:progro.ms


Attachment B 

1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
WIN 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept~ber 5, 1975 

Ix / appropriation request / / deferral action 

/ / other administration action / / rescission action 

Ix / substantive legislation / / other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays• Amount: 

Current estimate 400 350 315 315 xxx 315 
O~E reco:wllenda tion 400 '350 115 xxx 

Suggested reduction O. 315° 200 xxx 315° ° 
Actions required: 

Legislation required to repeal WIN law. 

Program impact: 

There is little evidence to date showing that the WIN program has any impact on the movement of AFDC 
reci~ients into the labor market. A major study to assess the program's impact in this area is underway. 
Results Hill not be available until January 1976. Termination of this program will most likely not cause 
an increase of emp10yab1es on welfare. Such action would result in a reduction of somewhat more than 
11,000 worker-years in training and public service jobs in 1977, 23,000 in 1978. 

Other consideration: 

Last year the President rejected termination of the program, as such action would be interpreted as 
placing undue hardship on families during a time of high unemployment. The President decided in June 
to alter the WIN program by placing emphasis on work test rather than on training. Legislation effecting 
such a change has not yet been drafted. 



Attachment B 

1977 Outlay Reduct. ,(Part II) 
Department of Labor 

Ta~porary Employment Assistance 
(Public Service Employment, CETA Ti~le VI) 

Date: September 5, 1975 
(dollars in millions) 

Ix I appropriation request I I deferral action 

I--Y other administration action I I rescission action 

I x I substantive legislation I I other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978• BA Outla~ BA Outlays BA Outlays 
Amount: 

Current estimate •••••••••••••• 0 2180 2250 2250 xxx 2250 
OHB recommendation •••••••••••• 0 2180 1125 1125 xxx 0 

Suggested reduction ••••••••• 0 0 1125 1125 xxx 2250 

Actions required: 

No estimate for FY 77 for TEA was included in the planning ceiling to allow Secretary Dunlop maximum 
flexibility in making his recommendations. For the purposes of this exercise we have increased the 
'77 ceiling to include a continuation of the '76 program level thru '77. Achieving the proposed 
phase down requires a new authorization for TEA for FY 77 ~nd TQ) and an appropriation request. 

Program impact: 

Phase Title VI enrollments down from peak of about 255,000 to zero by the end of FY 77; the reduction 
would not effect about 50,000 additional jobs financed from CETA Title II. 

Other consideration: 

Ability to achieve the reduction depends on continued improvement in the economy. Current Troika 
assumptions indicate that the unemployment rate will be 7.5% or higher throughout FY 1977, and 6.8% 
or higher throughout FY 1978. Congressional debate on this program keys heavily on unemployment rate.---'--',,~t:,.'.t _. "-. 

I ~ \. ".... 
" v 



Date: September 5, 1975 

Ixl appropriation request 

I~other administration action 

. / I substantive legislation 

1977 Outlay Reductiu•.~ (Part II) 
Department of Labor 

Summer Youth Effiployment Program 

(dollars in millions) 

I I deferral action 

I I rescission action 

I I other congressional action 

~. 

Attachment B ~-, 

" 

• 
Ar::ount: 

Current estimate 
mrs recornmendation 

Suggested reduction 

Actions required: 

1975 1976 1977 1978~ 
Out­ Out­ Out- Out- Out-

BA lays BA lays l~ BA lays BA lays' 

455 57 455 455 398 455 455 xxx 455 
455 57 o 398 0 0 0 xxx 0 

o o 455 57 398 455 455 xxx 455 

No estimate for FY 77 Summer Youth was included in the planning ceiling to allow Secretary Dunlop 
maximum flexibility in making his recommendations. For the purpose of this exercise, we have 
increased the ceiling to reflect continuation in the TQ and in 77 of the 76 level. Achieving this 
reduction requires taking no action. 

Program ir.l.pac t : 

&40,000 youth do not get Federally subsidized jobs unless States and localities use CETA Title I 
funds. 

Other considerations: 

!' :'. ~t l°",{: "'\ 

.;\ 
; . \ 
J _'~ i 

\ ,(J i 
'\ ,r 1:::.:,/ 

'Z~~;~~>/Senator Javits, League of Cities, et a1 will resist. They have been successful in obtaining a summer 
appropriation each year. Current Troika assumptions indicate that the unemployment rate will be 7.5% 
or higher throughout FY 1977, and 6.8% or higher throughout FY 1978. Congressional debate on this 
pro~ram keys heavily on un~mploymint fate. 



• 


• 




DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Revised 
Planning Current Suggested planning 

Pr~ram guidance Adjustments estimate reductions guidance 

Educational exchange 66 	 66 -22 44 

International narcotics control 45 	 45 -10 35 

• 	 Foreign buildings 43 43 - 8 35 

Salaries and expenses 529 529 -10 519 

A1 LvarlcG for Soviet 
rc!,-,gcc assistance 20 20 20 

Ei;~ploynJe:lt reduction - 4 -4 

All Other 451 451 451 
Toted 1,134 20 1,154 -54 1,100 

J 

~--:'~'.;~-;~'" 
;" 'of) ~ 

? ,. ":., 

,,0 
:~ 

<c-­
\, ~ ,)' "'.. ,I" 

" 



SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Department of State 


(do11 ars in mi 1l ions) 


Effect on outlays in 

__---'-19.7_=_6__ 1977 1978


-----'- -'------ -----'- -- ­

A. 	 1977 Planning guidance ............ . xxx 1,134 xxx 

Adjustments: None 


soviet refugee amendment •.•••••••••• xxx 20 

xxx xxx 


Current estimate .................. . 1,222 1,154 xxx
• 
B. 	 Suggested program reductions: 

Educational exchange: 

Current estimate 59 66 71 

OMB reco~nendation 48 44 59 


Suggested reduction 	 -11 -22 -12 
International narcotics control: 


Current estimate 30 45 48 

01<18 recoJl1:llenda t ion 27 35 41 


Suggested reduction 	 - 3 -10 - 7 

Foreign buildings: 

Current estimate 42 43 64 

OMB recommendation 42 35 64 


Suggested reduction 	 - 8 
Salaries and expenses: 


Current estimate 418 529 574 

OMB recommendation 418 519 573 


Suggested reduction 	 -10 - 1 ... \~.':.~';>~~, 
C. 	 Employment reduction - 4 4 


Total suggested reduction 	 -14 -54 -24'::',; 

Revised 1977 planning guidance 
, '. 


and related 1976 amount ............. . 1,208 1,100 xxx 




1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 

Department of State: Educational Exchange 


(dollars in millions) 


Oa te: September 5, 1975 

I-x/ appropriation request in 1977 I I deferra 1 act i on 

I I other administration action I XI rescission action in 1976 

1'--_/ substantive legislation I I other congressional action 

• 1976 1977 1978 
BA - Outl ays BA Outl ays BA Outlays 

;~i:,ount : 
Current estimate ............................ . 65 59 70 66 XXX 71 

Oi·1[3 recommendat ion .......................... . 45 48 45 44 XXX 59 


--12Suggested reduction ....................... . 20 11 25 22 XXX 


;~:::-J:..iJ~'-s reC]~ired: Hold 1976-8 program to $45M (15% below 1975 BA level of $53r~). 

program irr~pact: Because overseas i nfl ati on increases program cos ts by about 10% each year, thi s cutback ....lOul d 
produce effective reductions in program levels of 25% in 1976 and a further 10% in 1977. Would reduce sharply 
the number of private organizations receiving support monies and curtail planned cultural presentations and 
educational exchanges. The number and mix of these cuts is impossible to predict. 

Other consideration: 
such change. 

The State Department would object strongly. 

-<: '~~.~~;.'"
",.' ..) "­. , 

", \ 
,~ } 

~~' 

;.:.:./ 
" t\ 

The academic community would oppose any 



i 
\ (

1977 Outlay R~. _cions (Part II)
Department of State: Internatlonal narcotlcs control 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: August 21, 1975 

Lr7 appropriation request in 1977 1-1 deferral action 

! / other adr.;inistration action ~ . rescission action in 1976 

~ substantive legislation L-J other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

• 
 A-:lr-,Ijl'l t· 

I , : '1..., .J , ~ ..... • 

--Current es t irnate .................... . 42 30 42 45 xxx 48 

eO:<J recci::iT.2nda ti on ................ ••• 32 27 32 35 XXX 41 


S~ggEsted reduction .. ~ .•........ 10 3 10 10 XXX 7 


~ctions reqJired: Hold 1976-8 program to 1975 obligation~l level of $32M. 

Frc~£:T..9~~j~-'.29ct: In 1976, State planned programs in over 15 foreign ·countries. Cut would limit activities to 
t:l'2 funding of major equipment programs in priority areas, specifically Burma, Mexico and Thailand; and would 
sig~ific2ntly reduce the U.S. contribution to UN drug control activities. 

Progra~ flexibility would be severely curtailed. 

Other considerations: A SlCM cutback would be consistent with past Congressional action and expressed concern 
over the size of this program. 



{ 
1977 Outla~ Rt,ions (Part II)

Department of ~tate: Forelgn BUl Idlngs 
(dollars in millions) 

Qa te: August 21, 1975 

i!J appropri ati en reques t ~ deferral action 

~ other administration action ~. rescission action 

~ s~bstantive legislation L-I other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

• 
 r . ......... -. ll'n +- ..

n:.,\.) ',":: 1....I 

r, 1 t" 'J~.~.•" + 
I...... _... ell\,,< estir:iate ..... "............. . 30 42 49 43 XXX 64 


• "TC~ ~3 ;ec0;~~r7:C:nda. t1 on ...••.....•.•.... 30 42 41 35 . XXX 6~' 

Suggested reduction .•....••....• r 8 -xxx 
Pctiors rec~ircd: Defer 1977 acquisitions of office and housing facilities. 

?i'::~-;_'('~~1]_j~::p_(;ct: I'!ould dcf2t for a year pur'chases of about 25 high priority buildings for use as residences or 
s~ail offices, mostly in hardship areas. Would allow $16M construction program to proceed. 

~U1_eI considerations: Deferral v!ould result in cost increases of 10-20% v!hen properties are purchased a year 
1 a t2r. Cong r2SSr:1an Wayne Hays, Chairman of Subcon~;nittee oVerseei ng thi s prograrr... probably woul d ob) ect. Agency 
ad::d ni strators \\foul d v;e\·/ thi s reducti on as 1ess seri ous than those proposed for "S&E." 

" 

/~~\
' . \ .' \ 

! ',' ,. , 

'_J • 



1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
Department of State: Salaries and Expenses 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: September 5, 1975 

J XI appropriation request I I deferral action 


_I_I other administration action I I rescission action 


L~j substantive legislation I I other congressional action 


• 1976 1977 1978 

BA Outlays BA Outlays ~()UI-'-2ys 


jl.r'~o IJ rl t : 

CL1r:2nt estimate 429 418 543 529 xxx 574 

tJ>~S recon~;T12ndation ......................................... .. 429 418 532 519 XXX 5}3


--10­Suggested reduction .................. . IT XXX 1 


6_ctiQ0_~~~ired: Delete $lHl of $15t~ in discret-ionary increases over 1976. 

!)'OJ~'il:r, i'-~:J('ct: \'!ou1d allcvJ only $4:" to meet critical ne~'J discretionary requirements. \~ould postpone for a year 
~(I-~- f-i-~s-f-;";lcY""en~2nt ($S~~) of passport mechanization project. Whether this would have serious consequences 
later depends on whether American travel abroad resumes its upward trend. 

Other consideration: No political or public reaction likely. Some, but not serious, effect on Foreign 
rnorale. 

.; 



• 
• 



Department of Transportation 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 
($ in millions) 

Revised 
Planning Current Suggested Planning 

Progr&ll Guidance Adjustments Estimate Reductions Guidance 

1074Coast Guard 	 1074 1074 
2365Federal Aviation Administration 2365 2365 

~'ederc.l IIighway Administration 6290 +700 6990 6990 
:'iationa1 IIiglnvay Traffic 160 160 160 

Safety Administration
• 	 Federal Railroad Administration 589 589 589 

t;rb£m Hass Transportation Admin. 1800 1800 -225 1575 
.~,11 Other -28 -28 -28 
Emplo)~ent Reductions -5 -5 

12,250 +700 12,950 -230 12,720 

Receipt 

Highway Trust Fund (Existing Taxes) 4,900 4,900 1,000 5,900 
Aviation Trust Fund 1,050 1,050 1,050 
Freight User Charges 1,000 1,000 

5~950 5,950 2,000 7,950 



----

Summary of uuc1ay Reductions 
Department of Transportation 

(Dollars in millions) 
Effect on outlays i~ 

19781976 1977 

A. 1977 Planning guidance 	 12,250 xxx 
Adjustments 	for Federal-Aid Highway Program 700 

Current estimate 12,075 12,950 xxx 

B. Suggested program reductions: 
Urban Mass Transit 

Current estimate 1,075 1,800 
O}ID recommendation 1,075 1,575 

Suggested reduction 	 -225 -225 
• 

C. 	 Suggested Employment Reductions 5 5 
Total suggested reduction -230 -230 
Revised planning guidance 12,075 xxx~ZlQ 

D. Suggested revenue increases: 	 Effect on ~eceipts 
Highway Trust Fund Receipts 

Current estimate 5,839 4,900 
OMB recommendation 5,839 5,900 

Suggested increase 	 1,000 

Freight User Charges 
Current estimate 
OMB recommendation 1,000 

Suggested increase 	 1,000 1,000 

Total 	suggested Revenue Increases 2,000 1,000 



----

, ( 

1977 Out~~i Reductions 
Department of Transportation/Urban Mass Transit Administration 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: August 19, 1975 

/ / appropriation request 	 /~ deferral action 

~/ other administration action 	 ~/ rescission action 

/ / other congressional action/x/ substantive legislation 

1976 	 1977 1978
• ilL Outlays PL Outlays BA Outlays 

Alllount: 
Current estimate .••...•...• 2,312 1,075 2,700 1,800 xxx 2,400 
O:lB recorrJnendation .....•••. 2,312 1,075 2,700 1 2 575 xxx 2,175 

Suggested reduction ..•.• 	 225 xxx 225 

Actions required: 	 Legislation to limit the amount of formula grant funds that can be used for transit 
operating expenses to 50% of localities' formula grant assistance. (an amendment 
to the Urban Mass Transportation Act). 

Program impact: 	 Preliminary estimates indicate that about90% of formula grant assistance will be used 
by localities for operating expenses with the remaining 10% used for capital improvements. 
This amendment would reduce the level of fast outlaying operating assistance and force 
cities to use additional formula funds for capital improvements. This would reduce 
pressures to increase the discretionary capital assistance program (since additional 
capital improvements would be funded from the formula program). 

Other considerations: 	W~uld force cities to contribute more operating assistance for transit from their general 
budget, increase transit fares, or reduce transit service. Would be very difficult to 
achieve. 



• 
• 

• 



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

1977 OUTLAY RED UCT IONS 
(dollars in millions) 

Rev i sed 
Planning Current Sugges ted pl anning 

Prog ra:n gui dance Adj us t me nts estimate reductions uidance 

I nteres t on the Pub1i c Debt ......... . 40,500 ;6 , 000 46,500 -1,000 45,500 

'"' vrnL Sha r' i ng . .................... . 6,539 6,539 6, 539 

· fs e t li nq Receipts ................. . -2, 278 -2,278 -2, 278 


r :1 inrc"re cn.mt.... ............. . +1.200 1, 200 1, 200
• -c '11 "nC U,l S Permanent 
IJn_or "rollable ) ACCQuf,t s •..•.•...•. 1 ,018 1 ,0"18 1 ,018 


L!_ erdting Jl.ccoun ts Total: (2,610) (+25 ) (2, 63 5) (-168) (2 ,46 7)

Ot her ope rat i ng accoun ts .......... . 804 +12 816 69
-1' 7 
Pe r sonnel red ucti ons* ............. . 1 ,806 +13 1 ,81 9, - ~l ___L 768 


Tota l ........................... 48,389 +7,225 55,614 -1,168 54,446 


*Personnel reductions also included in previous cutback exercise; cutback holds Treasury to 1976 personnel 
1eve 1 . 



( 

SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

A. 1977 Planning guidance ......... . 

/;dj u s tiiients : 

Interest on the Public Debt ... 
I J.rr;,;d incu:)2 credit......•...• 

• 	 Prcoosed ATF amendment ......•. 
Congressional changes ........ . 
Reestimates .................. . 

Current estimate ............... . 


B. 	 Sus~ested program reductions: 
Tntucst on the public debt...• 
Oper~ting 	 (non-personnel costs 
only) and construction 
programs ..................•.. 

C. 	 Personnel reductions (in 
Operating Programs) ........... . 

Total 	 suggested reduction .........•. 


Revised 1977 planning guidance and 
related 1976 amount ..•••.......•... 

(~~ 

.,,\ 
0\ 

\ 't. i 

\,-(, ~/
,~~.~.~~-~,.~'>../ 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
(dollars in millions) 

Effect on outla~s in 
__1976___ 1977 

xxx 48,389 

+6,000 
+1,200 

+17 
-12 

xxx +20 +7~25 

45,392 55,614 

1978 

xxx 

xxx 

xxx 

-1,000 

-117 -22 

-51 

-1,168 

-51 

-73 

45,392 54,446 xxx 



1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 

Department of the Treasury/Operating (nonppersonnel costs only) and Construction Programs


(dollars in millions) 


Date: September 5, 1975 

ill appropriation request / / deferral action 

U other administration action / / rescission action 

U substantive legislation U other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outla~s BA Outia~s BA Outlays 

Amount:• Current estimate •...•.••.••. 691 692 804 816 xxx 859 
OMB recommendati on .•..•..... 691 692 688 699 xxx 837 

Suggested reduction .•.... -116 -117 xxx -22 

Actions required: 

Require Treasury operating programs to function in 1977 with the same amount of outlays provided in 
1976 - eliminates program expansion and cost increases anticipated in 1977; defer all new construction 
planned to begin in 1977 except Law Enforcement Training Center. 

Program impact: 

The absorption of anticipated cost increases will result in program levels below 1976; Treasury would absorb 
the cost increases by reducin~(non--personner activities -{travel, printing-, space);-sorrie---recfuction in-pers-onneT 
wouJd probably also occur in a reduction of this magnitude, resulting in fewer audits and investigations in 
the reven..ue producing and 1 awenforc-ejnent- bureaus. . -. _. -- - .- - - .. 

Other consideration: 

Treasury will maintain that any reductions in personnel or non-personnel costs will disrupt their revenue 
collection and law enforcement programs, and would likely result in revenue losses more than offsetting 
any outlay saving. 



/ 

1977 CXltlay Reductions 
Interest on the Public Debt 

(dollars in millions) 

1976 1977 1978 
BA OUtlays BA OUtlays BA OUtlays 

Arrount: 

• Current estimate•.••......... 37,800 37,800 46,500 46,500 xxx xxx 

~ .re-cx::::rrtne!lldation.•••••••••••• 37,800 37,800 45,500 45,500 }QQ{ xxx 

Suggested reduction•.••••••• 1,000 1,000 

Actions required: 

'1hl.s reduction is consistent with a constrained deficit of $20 billion in 1977 c:x:xrpared to the current 
unconstrained deficit of approximately $50 billion. Increases in the deficit (and consequent borrowing) 
will reduce the arrount of savings that can be achieved. 



, 
• 


• 




( 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

(dollars in millions) Revised 
Planning Current Suggested planning 

Program guidance Adjustments estimate reductions guidance 

Energy: Nuclear 1025 1025 1025 

Non-Nuclear 813 813 -30 783 

Defense 1760 1760 1760 

• 	 Uranium Enrichment 1205 1205 1205 

Research, safety, and waste management 642 642 642 

Program support and other 289 289 289 

Revenues - 664 - 664 - 664 

Total 	 5070 5070 -30 5040 

...--.­
/\l\\q) A 

/ '" ~ \
/ ;:
1 :;., i 
, ""/ 	 9/5/75 

J 
,...... I 

J J' " \~ (~'-'./..1
"..;_:,,,..-.,. 



SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 
. ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

(dollars in millions) 

Effect on Outlays in 

1976 1977 1978 

A. 1977 Planning Guidance ••••••••••••••• -- -------.;c.xxx------ 5,070 ,xxx 

Adjustments: 
Current estimate •••••••••••••••••••• xxx xxx 

B. Suggested Program Reductions:
• 

Energy - other than'· nuclear a~d 
fossil: 
Current Estimate ••••••••••• ~ •••••••• 186 222 183 
O~lli Recowmendation .•••••••••••••••• 186 192 183 

Suggested reduction •••••••••••••• -30 

Proposed Federal Alternative 
Energy Development Tax: 

,....~..--~Suggested Revenue Increase •••••••• (4,300) (4,300) '",:~\~ ':\ /:, ::~:'J ~.,,,
--,0\ 

Total Suggest~d Reduction -,-"\ 
~~(Receipts would go directly ........ -30 
.. I 

into the Treasury) 'J</:/ 
Revised 1977 Planning 

Guidance and'related 1976 amount ••••. 4,059 5,040 xxx 

In the case of ERDA, no significant reduction is considered possible in its 1977 planning ceiling 
because of the key importance of its programs to carrying out long-term Administration policies 
in energy and because the current planning allowance is already probably understated. Therefore, 
aside from some limited programmatically justifiable reductions in non-nuclear research (other 
than fossil fuel), as described in the attached material - it is recommended that - ip_ lieu of 
reduction - a 1 cent per gallon tax or its equivatent be imposed on all sales of oil and 
.gas.This tax is fUrther described in the attached ~aterial. 



1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
ERDA/Energy R&D Other Than Nuclear and Fossil 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: September 5, 1975 

1:6J appropriation request o deferral action 

[] other administrative action o rescission action 

substantive legislation other congressional actionI~ Q 
• 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outla:l::s BA Outla:l::s BA Outlays 

Amount: 
Current estimate . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . 235 186 266 222 xxx 183 
OMB recommendation ••••• 235 186 232 192 xxx 183 

Suggested reduction •• -34 -30 xxx 

Actions required: 

Reduce growth in ERDA's non-nuclear, non-fossil energy R&D programs (solar, geothermal, advanced 
energy systems -- primarily Magne~ohydrodynamics (MHD)--and conservation~-which inqludes buildings, 
industrial processes,. energy storage, energy transmission, and some energy conversion technology) 
by $30M in outlays. Allow minor increase in solar and geothermal associated with on-going 
projects, no new starts or new initiatives in conservation, and reduce the MHD program. 

Program impact: 

The overall impact of this reduction is to slow the growth in R&D in the lower impact and less 
urgent alternative energy sources (e.g., bioconversion, wind energy, etc.). Solar R&D would 
co~tinue to be restricted to small component work. Geothermal field test experiments would be 
deferred. Completion dates for MHD component research and initiation of construction of an MHD 
test facility would be deferred. Completion dates for projects in transportation, energy storage, 
and transmission/distribution would be deferred. projects which would move research out of the 
paper analysis into the benchscale hardware phase (e.g., new storage concepts) would be postponed. 



2 

Other considerations: 

Wi th the exception of MHD, all of these pr'ograms appear to have broad public and congressional 
support (although support for geothermal R&D is primarily restricted to ihdividuals from 
western states). The agency and Congress would probably argue that actiohs recommended here 
can be interpreted as a failure to support a "balanced"· energy R&D program (a balanced program 
being sometimes defined as one which emphasizes equally the following thr~e sources: nuclear, 
fossil, and non-nuclear non-fossil alternativE:s such as solar and conservtttion). Senator 
Mansfield has pressured ERDA to.build an MHD test facIlIty in Montana at ttn early date and 
funds were specifically added to current 1976 amendment for this purpose • 

• 




• 


• 




ENVIRONMENTAL ~ROTECTION AGENCY 

Planning,
Program 	 guidance 

~-~onstruction grants 4,100 

Research and Development 188 

Abatement and Control 336 

Pesticides 	 (30) 

• 	 Water Planning Grants (68) 

Drinking Water (25) 

Sta~ Centro 1 Agency Grants .( 80 ) 

Other 

En~rgy, Research and 
.""Development 

Eiiforcement . 

Agency an'4' Reg ional 
Management 

All Oth.er 

Ertlployment 

Total 

(133) 
.' 

125 

48 

I 

59 

9 

4,864 


1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Adjustments 
Current 
estimate 

Suggested 
reductions 

Revised 
planning 
guidance 

.' 


4,100 

188 

336 

(30) 

(68) . 

(25) 

(80) 

(133) 

-400 3,700 

188 

336 

(30) 

(68) 

(25) 

(80) 

(133) 

125 

48 

125 

48 

59 59 

9 

3 

9 

- 3 

4,864 -403 4,461 

~ ~!..J. '. ;:"~~'" . 

' . ":-	 September 4, 1974 

\ 01 
:::t: I 

-( ~.' 

,,~>".'(:\"\ /.... _ ..., .... ./.."'_.............. 




SUMMARY OF O'V~.uAY REDUCTIONS 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
(dollars in ~illions) 

Effect on outlays in 

1976 	 1977 ___1978___-- -- --- -=----=-~ 

A. 	 1977 Planning guidance •..••••• ~~ ••• xxx 4,864 xxx 
Adjustments: (None) 

xxx 	 xxx 

Current estimate •.••..••...••...••• 	 4,864 xxx• 

B. 	 Suggested program reductions: 
Construction grants •.•.•.•.•.••••.. - 400 800 
Operating Programs .•••••••••••.... 

C. 	 Employment reduction 3 3 

Total suggested reduction•••..•••..•••. 	 - 403 -803 

Revised 1977 'planning guidance 
and related 1976 amount ••. '.•.••..•••• 4,461 xxx 

September 4, 1975 



Attachment B 
1977 Outlay ReducL~ons (Part II) 
Environmental Protection Agency 

Wastewater Treatment Construction Grant Program 
(dollars in millions) 

Date: 9-4-75 

/ I appropriation request I I -deferral action 

IXI other administration action recission actionU 
-----_.. --­

I I substantive legislation I I other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outla~ BA Outlays BA Outlays• 

Amount: 

Current estimate 2,350 4,100 xxx 5,200 
OMB reconmlendation 2,350 3,700 xxx 4,400 

Suggested reduction 400 xxx 800 

Actions required: 

EPA has mounted an intensive campaign to obligate funds in this program as fast as 
possible. The required action is to advise EPA to shift emphasis from a high 6bliga­
tion rate to a careful review of projects for cost-effectiveness. Though we will be 
proposing legislative reforms in thjs grant program, they cannot affect 1977 outiays, 
even if enacted, because 1977 outlays are determinded largely by grants ~made in 1976 and 

prior years.Program im~act: 
£'1alli impac wlll be to improve cost-effectiveness review of projects before approval. 
This will require more time than is now spent on review and slow down obligations 
and, in tUfn, outlays. 

Other consideration: 

EPA will _argue that States will maintain pressure for high obligation rate since they 
have a time limitation on obligation of their allotments and the unobligated funds 
are reallotted to other States by the Administrator. The answer to this is that we 
propose legislation to extend the time limitation. 



• 


• 




________________________________ ....... __ .... ~_u ........ y~." __ '_·._n"~~' __ '.·_ 



~) 
-f " c::,J
~~'/ 



------------------ -------------

-------------------- -------------

-------------

/ 


1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
GSA Stockpile Sales 

(dollars in millions) 

Date September 4, 1975 

appropriation request deferral action 

other administration action rescission action 

X substantive legislation other congressional action• 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

Amount: 
Current estimate ......... . -139 -139 -50 -50 -40 
OMB reco~~endation ....... . -139 -139 -800 -800 -470 

Suggested reduction ...•. -750 -750 -430 

Actions required: 

~;:--;>~Large scale enactment of stockpile disposal legislation. I~,\I °.0 " 

f '" '0\ 
I4J \ 

• t:) r-Program impact: 

for ~.,/:No significant impact on Federal programs. Could have a downward price impact 
certain commodities. 

Other considerations: 

Because of Congressional resistance to stockpile disposal legislation (Congressman Bennett) 
and because of DOD opposition, the NSC has issued a NSSM to review stockpile policy guidance, 
to be completed before the end of September. Completion of this study is a prerequisite to 
any disposal action. . 



• 




---

National Aeronautics and Space Adcinistration 

?rogl"a~ 

Spdce Shuttle (including related f3ci1ities) 

S~.2ce Science acId Applicatior..s 

Space a2d Aeronautical Research and 
Tecbnc10gy• 

S:=:. t€:2.!_i tc Tracl.:j:ng 

Ope-r,:::' ';:lcr~ of ~JP~S.!~ In=:talIations 

CQ~str~ct~Qn of Facilities 
(escl~ding Shuttle Facilities) 

All otter (Including New Start allowance) 

---...../:"'\ Ii A! .? " 

'~ ~~ 

':tI " (;;..,JC-f~& 

1977 O~TLAY ~EDUCTIO~S 

Planning 
guidance Adjustments 

1,436 


698 


25L) 

276 

9 <;1 
-'.L. 

41 

149 


3,805 


Current 
estimate 

1"U6 

698 

254 
276 

951 

41 
149 

3,805 


Suggested 
reductions 

-80 


-77 


-13 

-45 

-35 
-250 


:::~,.:vi.2 ed 
p.l.:.-,!;:; i ng 

.f~'.:~:;.~<; ._! ~~=: e 

1> :.,': {) 

621 

241 

276 


.90S 


41 

114 


:---­
3,555 



SUHMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 


(dollars in millions) 


Effect on outlays in: 
1976 1977 1978 

A. 	 1977 planning guidance ............................. . xxx 3,805 xxx 
Adjustments: xxx 

Current estimate 	 3,498 3,805 xxx 

B. 	 Suggested program reductions: 
Delay Space Shuttle Development• 

Current estimate... •.•• • •••• 1,126 1,436 1,395 
OMB recommendation •.•• ,..... • ..... 1,090 1,356 1,445 

Suggested reduction 	 -36 -80 +50 

Cancel Pioneer-Venus Project 

Current estimate .•• 56 62 31 
OMB recoITmendation. 15 

Suggested reduction 	 -41 -62 -31 

Eliminate FY 1977 New Stqrts 

Current estimate ..•. 20 77 
OMB recommendation. • ••••• 

~,-""", 
--,/':'..>' ~"'" (j ."-.;;\Suggested reduction . , -20 -77 

!/ 1\ "'\CJ' 
" ;-. IReduce Institutional Manpower 	 \ 

• .....' I"\. l' I 

951 	'<, ~:~~ ~;~::...: 950.Current estimate ................................. . 951 
O}1B re C01llIIlen dat ion ............•.....•.•..•...•.... 951 906 905 

Suggested reduction -45 -45 

1/ The suggested reduction in FY 1977 includes approximately $lOM related to a reduction of 500 positions 

in NASA's civil service work force. 



SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS (CONT' D.) 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

(dollars in millions) 

Effect on outlays in: 

1976 1977 1978 


Reduce Various Research and Development Programs 

Current estimate... • ••••••.••••.• 1,049 968 812 

OMB recommendation. •••••••••.• • ••••• 1,049 925 772 


Suggested reduction -43 -40 
• 

Total suggested reduction••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -77 -250 -143 

Revised 1977 planning guidance and related 

1976 amount ...................................... . 3,421 3,555 xxx 




------

1977 o.~tlav PBductions (Part II) 
i\i.;..sA/Space Shut·t.le a'1d Related FacilIties 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: 9/5/75 

/x/ apprcpriation request 	 ~ deferral action 

17 other ad'Tlinistration action 	 ~ rescission action 

/ / substantive legislation 	 / / other congressional action 

• 	 1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

P1TDUclt: 
C~J=r~"1t estit"'Tate ••.••••. 1;261 1,126 1,482 1,436 xxx 1,395 
C:,,3 reC(IC!"'nCr.LCation • _ ..... 1,261 1,090 1,382 1,356 XXX 1,445 

Suggeste.d reduction 	 ~ 100 -so XXX +---:50 

Actions required: 
D:::le..y in:Ltial 13.1]::ch of tl-;.e reusable spac..-e shuttle by 6 m::mths (fran 6/79 to 1/80). If this reduction were 
ant.icipa·!:e:d for FY 1977; it would be prud.ent to take early action in FY 1976 because the Shuttle prograrn is 
conti.mllEg to build Uf> in :rra'1pa.ver cmd comritr:le...nts • 

Proqran: irrnact: 
Suci\ a slip woUld recr.li.re the entire Shuttle Developr"-ent program to be rev>''Orked including renegotiation. of 
rrajC'r c.svel:Jprr211t contra.cts (which is iI"'J-.ere:ntly costly a..'1d increases the difficulty in enforcing acccuntability 

,fo:c schedules c::cd cost conte-ols throu:;hout. tb.e prcgra"1l). It would increase uJ.e overall cost of the prcgram 
by 2..'1 esti..'T,J.ted $200 million and cculd also adversely affect Nl-',sA's ability to rranage the technical, oost, 
and schecule performance of shuttle contractors (wno would be provided an opportunity to negotiate new 
c011tractual agree."Tents with the governrre:'1t because of the schedule slippage) • 

/.~....:~. At D".~ 
,. 4­
f •...,,

0: 
.~ . 
~,-. . '\ . 

~.,::..~~--~~." 

http:recr.li.re
http:Shut�t.le


2 . 

i&1A h3..S--i.,"1 1:(:'2 past argued verj adarncJ"'Ltly (includi.!1g· direct app2als to the President) that the Space Shuttle 
should be exerrpted frcn major program readjt::St.~;ents l:ndertaken solely for econorric reasons (Le., to cor.strain 
the t;.;.dget). NJ:SA can be ex;uected to c.rgue vel.y stre:r.1.:oiJsly that delaying the Shuttle sc."1edule v;ould be \,"er.y 
cc;2·tly anc rnight cause ?Jlitical problems for the 2.geI1C'.i (Le., that a "lack of .P-_crrd.nistraticn SUpport'l fo~ 
ttc; Sr-~u"':tle cC(lld result in o."'1e progJ::.'&.-:1 being cancelled by tJ:'2 Congress) • 

Ef3:C312S2 of bl'.dget consb:.-aints, K'l$l." has already reduced and .deleted sarIS shuttle Cevelq:ITlent activities to 
D ..Jt pro:r.cam ccst...s. The Shuttle program !1.::;s been slipf:ed by two ye~ from initial milestones as a result 
of b;..i3.getary decisions in previous yeCll"'S. 'Ihese delays have already increa.sed o\le~all Shuttle progra-r: c.evelop­
ri,2n:: costs 2c::ld have reo.'_lccd the rese:.cve rnal.-gin built into the estirrate to r.a.'1c1le unforeseen develo;::rrent 
r.::robl~:s . ~~I'S"; believes t.hat t.lJ.e S!1uttle req'Uires a stable funding plan to insure schedule accorrplish.'Te..'1t 
a(ld for N?.EA effectively to ma...'1age t.'rJ.e prcgrarn•• 
It. should also be not:ed t.~at me u.s. will not have a capability to pt;.t man in space until the spa~ shuttle 
flie.s. Tb=: neee:' h) provide for a continuir:.g U.S. ra;:m.'1ed presence in space v,las a major consideration in the 
Prssi.c.2!1t: 's 6::ocisio:'i. last fall to continue space shuttle develcr..,'!'. .ent on its current schedule. 



1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
N~~A/Pioneer-Venus Mission 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: 9/5/75 

/ I appropriation request / / deferral action 

/ / other administration action / x/ rescission action 

/ / substantive legislation / / other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Out~ BA Outlays 

Amount:• Current estin~te 66 56 70 62 XXX 31 
OM.13 recOl:"-"':1.e:nda t ion 20 15 X}CX 

Suggested reduction -46 -41 -70 -62 XXX -31 

Act:ion required: 
Cancel the Pioneer-Venus orbiter/probe missions to explore the atmosphere and surface of the planet Venus in calendar 
year 1.978. This mission was approved in the FY 1975 budget and is already under contract development. In order 
1:0 ma:..::imize s2vings. the :raission should be cancelled as soon as possible. 

Progrc:.:n impact: 

The P:;'oneer-Venus mission has been assigned high priority by NASA and the scientific cotIh-cunity. Scientists 

believe that understanding Venus (Hith a heavy C02 atmosphere) may indirectly contribute toward furthering our 

knoNledge of the ear~h's atnosphere, particularly the results of introducing pollutants into the atmosphere. 

The c.anc2l1ation of tr:e program would forego a unique opportunity in 1978. In 1978 Venus \·]il1 be closer to the 

d£ii.'th t.(',iHl Uut1n&; otb:n: Iti.n'H.!h Opp(n:tuniti~£l. Th.U means NASA can sand a large: SPC!l.t!IlICl.'aft: 'With minimum Shil 

launch vehicle. In the next launch windoH in 1980 NASA would have to reduce the size of the spacecraft (hence, 

its scientific payload) or increase the size (and cost) of the launch vehicle. 


O:her c8nsiderations: 

Cancellatio~ of the project after it has been approved by the Congress could draw substantial criticism from 

the Congres~ (particularly the authorization committees). NASA also believes that such action could bril1g 

pressure on the space shuttle because critics would'argue that the reduc~ions in space science program, and the 

specific cancellation of this mission, are the result of NASA (and the Administration) placing to~h e~phasis 


or" space Shuttle development as compared with ot:hcr space program objectives. ./~~tRAl.., 

;' 

" 
0.::-

.~\. ~ .. ..- ..., .. (-<I 
~ .. t:' .": ~ \ \ ... .t 



1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II)' 
NASA/New Starts in Space Science and Applications 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: 9/5/75 

/%) appropriation request 	 / / deferral action 

1-/ other administration action 	 1-/ rescission action 

1-/ substantive legislation 	 1-/ other congressional action 

1976 	 1977 1978
• 	 BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

Amount: 
Current estimate •••••••••••••••••••••• 50 20 xxx 77 
OMB reconnnendation •••••••••••••••••••• XXX 

Suggested reduction -50 -2.0 XXX -77 
Action reguiredf. . . . 

Allow for no new program starts in FY 1977 (i.e., initiation for specific new satellite or research projects). 

This wou1damount to a two year deferral of "new starts" since in the FY 1976 Budget, a decision was made that 

no new program initiatives would be in NASA's FY 1976 budget in order to comply with the President's "no new 

start" policy for FY 1976. 

Program impact: ,,' ...,-­
No new starts in FY 1977 would result in the postponement of potential new missions such as the Solar Maximum 

Mission to study the sun during maximum Solar flare activity in 1979-80, the Large Space Telescope to study 

other galaxies in the universe, a planetary mission to Uranus, earth atmospheric experiments, and the development 

of scientific instruments for the European-developed Space1ab. Because of the nature of space technology, the 

conduct of R&D activities in space science and applications require periodic initiation of new satellite development 

efforts to replace satellites that have failed or completed their specific research mission. 


Other· considerations: 

NASA has taken the position that the agency should be allowed to initiate new starts each year in the unmanned 

satellite programs in order to maintain program balance while the shuttle is being developed. Otherwise, the 

Administration might be accused by certain members of the Congress (e.g. Senator Proxmire, Senator Moss, 

Congressman Teague) of developing the shuttle at the expense of advancements in space science and applications. 

In addition, if no new starts'were a110w~d for several years NASA might be accused of building a space shuttle 

that will have no scientific and applications payloads to fly. 




1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
NASA/Operation of NASA Installations 

(dollars in millions) 

D::.;::e: 9/9/75 

1Jd appropriation request L/ deferral action 

l1J other administratio~ action / / rescission action 

/ I substantive legislation L/ other congressional action 

• 1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

J.rev.n t: 
Current esti~ate ••••••• 9L}2 951 951 951 XXX 950 

91"\~0}1B recolnmendation ••• '•••••••••• 942 951 901 906 XXX VJ 
Suggested reduction ..... -50 -45 XXX -45" ... " " " " " ." " " 

ActioI'S req~ir:~c: 
Reclu~e overall in-house manpower levels (civil service and support contractor) at NASA Field Center Installations 
and Headquarters. Would be accomplished by means of reduced authorization and appropriation requests and 
reduction in end-of-year ceilings for the civil service work force. OMB staff have assumed that a reduction 
of this magnitude would probably require elimination of about 500 civil service positions, 1,000-1,200 support 
co:c.t!."'ac.tors 25 well as general belt-tightening in other areas related to the operation of the NASA centers. In 
o~der to obtain maximu~ cost savings in FY 1977, it would be desirable to initiate the reductions during FY 1976. 

Prog~..m ipJ?act: 
mill staff believe that by judicious review of the manpower requirements of each NASA center, the agency can 
accc:::cplish cost savings of this magnitude yrithout affecting the ability of NASA to carry out its basic overall 
r.::issic>n Gnd p]:."ogra2 c~j actives including the sl:.uttle. There "70uld, hO';-lever, be soree disruption of activities 
related to the possiole need to conduct reductions in f0rce (RIFs) at the NASA centers. It should be noted 
that large reductions in NASAls manpower levels have already been achieved since the completion of the Apollo 
mission (NASA civil service employment has been decreased by about 10,000 positions from its peak level of 
35,000 in FY 1966). /<0\-"i~"0. 

~. 1:\ 
. \ 
c) , 

:=-;1 
t:, ! 

.', 
,:,/'" 



tion::;: 
~.:_~/>_ has in the r:1SC" '\igorously defende d the need for the. l arge i:l-house workfor ces at the ten ~'l'ASA fie l d 
i::s ::a.L!.ations end lilay not accept the OHB s t E.f£ assessme.;! t that the outlay :ceduet ions projected here arE. 
actievable without major impac t ou var ious NASA p r ograms . iil.ASA argues tha t t he U.S. s hould st r i ve to 
~intain the very substantial technical capabil ~ties built up a t the NASA centers during the 1960' s. ~e 
do ne: .? :tt~cipElte that any g;:-oups outs ide ot NASA ~.;rho arE. intercs::ed i.n the. s p a c e program (i. e. , particularl 
th.~ CC:lgr-ess) l:ou1d objec t to these reduct ions, pE;rti!:ularly in the context. of t he. other reductions con s ide:ced 
:': ~' :r: FY 1977 . The reductions prcp osed i n thi s area a re admit !:edl y some"lhat arb i trary, but ere in t ha vi.ew cf 
O~ffi staff approp=i ate in r~lation to t he other progr ammat ic r educt i ons ide~tified in the NASA pr o gram • 

• 




1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
NASA/Ongoing Programs in Aeronautics, Science, Applications and Energy 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: 9i5/7S 

_/_1 appropriation request /y;....i deferral action 

/ / other administration action / / rescission action 

_/_/ substantive legislation / / other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
AmO'.l!:.t: BA Outlays BA Outla~ BA Outlays 

Currer.:.t estimate ................'...... . 999 1,049 890 968 xy.x 812• 
O?--IB reco!TI1!lenda tic-n ••••••••••••••••••••• 999 1,049 840 925 XXX 772 

Suggested reduction -50 -43 XXX -40 

Actions reuuired: 
---'---­

Reduce funding for various ongoing NASA R&D programs. Actions contemplated include: terminating NASA direct 
funding for energy R&D programs (and relying on ERDA funds); terminating the advanced manned missions program 
(e.g.) space station design studies); reducing activities in technology utilization, aeronautical research and 
tE~h~ology, space science and space applications. The principal means for accomplishing these reductions would 
be reduced authorization and c:]?propriation requests, but it may also be necessary to initiate deferral actions 
for specific space flight projects whose scheduled launch dates could be affected by the reductions. 

Program impact: 
Reductions of this magnitude may be possible without adversely affecting the flight schedules for most of the 
cLITr2utly-coIllI1:ited ~~..\SA satellite projects. The principal programmatic impact would f2.ll upon long-range basic 
r~se2rch and tecffi!ology development ectivities. 

Other considerations: 
NASA could be e~~ected to object to the level of these reductions, 'primarily on the basis that these programs 
have been subjected to many such reductions during the past six years, thereby endangering the effectiveness of 
RASA f S long-term science and technology development efforts. Some outside pressure in support of these viev]s 
could be expected from Congress, particularly the authorization committees (Senator Mos~, Congressman Teague). 

;+ .. -=-i"::::~.l ';":'~'_':'''_~-::_~_':':'';.:''':'''''~,-,,':''''_·_;i,:_.1.,~ ...::~.r~-.l~ __ .;;.>.•-!-·.3.·..:o:Jo.~-,.~aJ:-:lf:z'"'·===::,;·.:..~~_::...'--~~·~··_~,~_~:~.,:..~...:...!:..;..~~.........s;;,"-'CoI:'O-~...:.~.~~.~.~..~.~. _._.~___,-'--"'""'--""- ..~'-_...".,'-.__"---_~~"-_.___,~_••__~_"'_ ••_"_ 




• 

• 



VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Revised 
Planning Current Suggested planning 


Program Guidance Adjustments estimate re.ductions guidance 


Compensation & Pensions ... 7815 248 8063 360 7703 


Readjustment Benefits ..... 3855 485 4340 485 3855 


Medical Care .............. 3922 130 4052 327 3725 

• 

Ccnstruction . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260 260 10 250 


Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966 23 989 20 969 


Total ................... 16,818 886 17,704 1,202 16,502 


o .• ~-~ 
,,-V -r. '.'( .... , 

J ~)
~I\ ·-!~·';'Y:.9

' ... ~....'" 



Effect on Outlays ·in 

__1976___ _ __1977___ ___1978____ 


C. 	 Employment outlay re­
duction (non-add; 
included in Medical 
Care---staffing re­
duction) o 53 53 

• 




--- ---

Effect on Outlays in 
__1976__ ______1977______ 	 1978 

B. 	 Suggested program reductions 
(cont' d.) 

Medical Care .•• beneficiary 
travel 
Current estimate ...... . 3,721 4,052 4,139 
ONB recomraendation ..••. 3,721 4,027 4,114 

Suggested reduction •. o --g- 25 
Construction 

C~rrent estimate ..••••• 184 260 220 
• 	 OMB recommendation ..•... 184 250 190 

Suggested reduction .. o 10 30 
Medical & Prosthetic Research 

Current estimate ...... . 95 100 100 
o~rn recommendation ..... . 95 80 100 

Suggested reduction .. . o 20 	 0 
GI 	 Bill 

Current estimate .•..•.• 5,310 4,340 3,543 
OMB recommendation .•... 5,310 3,855 3,034 

Suggested reduction .. o 485 	 509 
Pensions 

Current estimate ......• 2,929 2,899 2,875 
ONB recol'nmendation ..... . 2,929 2,624 2,600 

S~ggested reduction .. . o 275 	 275 
Burial benefits 

Current estimate ..••.... 86 91 95 
OMB recommendation .•... 86 6 6 

Suggested reduction ... o 85 	 89 

Total suggested reduction ..... 	 o 1,2...Q,2 1,293 

Revised 1977 planning guidance 
and related 1976 amount .•..• (:j~~ 18,167 16,5 02 xxx 

-"\f 0) 
;"-,;'\ '--, j 

'" -" ,"- J:" (, .... \. Cj. . /'
"'~-;~~_./ 



~UM...'II1ARY of OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

Veterans Administration 

(dollars in millions) 


Effect on Outlays in 
_____1976 1977 1978_______ 

A. 	 1977 Planning guidance ..... . xxx 16,818 xxx 
Adjustments: 

1. 	Non-repeal of GI Bill 2-year 
eligibility extension ...... . 485 509 

• 	 2. Non-enactment of health in­
s~rance reimbursement 
legislation ............... . 130 135 

3. 	Enactment of mandatory 
legislation, and workload 
increases in mandatory 
programs ................... . 271 271 

886 	 915 

Current estimate .............. . 18,167 17,704 	 xxx 


B. 	 Suggested program reductions: 
Medical. 	Care ... staffing 

Current estimate ........•. 3,721 4,052 4,139 
OMB reco~~endation ........ . 3,721 3,880 3,909

-0­Suggested reduction ...•.• 172 230 
Medical Care ... insurance 

reimbursement 
CUrrent estimate .......... . 3,721 4,052 4,139 
OMB recoIT~endation ...•.... 3,721 3,922 4,004

-0­Suggested reduction •...... 	 130 135 

",,'~0~··,.~
l t;...... " \! 	 ~ '. '. 

'\ .' 
~:. 

':<'; 

\. ..i •A 

.".~:~.(~'~.,:.::~ 



1977 Outlay keduction (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Medical Care 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

I xl appropriation request 	 I~ deferral action 

I 	 I other administration action I I rescission action 

I 	 I substantive legislation I I other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays

• 	 Amount 
Current estimate ......... . 3721 3721 4052 4052 xxx 4139 

·OMB 	 recommendation ...•..• 3721 3721 3880 3880 xxx 3909 
Suggested reduction ..... o o 172 172 xxx 230 

Actions required: 

Reduce allowances made in planning numbers for increased workload, program and personnel 
costs. Eliminate Quality Care allowance which allowed hiring of 3,200 persons in FY 1977, 
and workload allowance by 200 additional positions. 

Program impact: Arbitrarily reduces spring allowances for workload and program cost 
increases. Requires VA to absorb increases, which would probably impact on treatment 
programs. Eliminates Quality Care dollars to hire 3,200 new personnel, and reduces 
by 200, personnel needed to meet workload increases. Reduces 1977 Medical Care person­
nel increase from 7,700 to 4,300, which will affect patient care. . 

Other considerations 

Agency and Congress will vehemently oppose reductions. 'Breaks Administration commitment 
toward implementing Quality Care Survey-identified deficiencies in VA staffing. Would 
damage VA morale severely. 



----

1977 Outlay Reduction (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Medical Care 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

I I appropriation request I I deferral action 

I I other administration action I I ~escission action 

I~ sUbstantive legislation Ii other congressional action 

1.976 1977 1978
• BA Outlays BA Outlays BA 

Amount 
Current estimate ....... . 3721 3721 4052 4052 xxx 
OHB recommendation ...... . 3721 3721 3922 3922 xxx 

-0­Suggested reduction o 130 130 x;x:x 

Actions required: 

Propose legislation to allow reimbursement to VA for treatment rendered to 
eligibles covered by insurance programs including workmen's compensation. 

Program impact: 

No direct impact on delivery of care. 

Other consideration: 

Legislation has been proposed but not acted upon in previous years, due to 
interest by Congress.· Additionally, not strongly pushed by VA. 

"/-:"r~' ,r., t. :~, 
( '-' 1"'.\.' 

j • '\ 
f r\"'I.j 

1 C. 
--, 
':' i 

. . /
\ r " /
~'" .. ~:~~~:,.o~e 

. Outlays 

4139 
4004 

135 

those 

lack of 



1977 Outlay heduction (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Medical Care 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

I I appropriation request 	 I~ deferral action 

I I other aQ~inistration action I I rescission action 

Ix I substantive legislation 	 I~ other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
Amount BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

• 	 Current estimate ....... 3721 3721 4052 4052 xxx 4139 
OMB recommendation ...... 3721 3721 4027 4027 xxx 4114

-0- -0­Suggested reduction ... 	 ~ ~ xxx ~ 

Actions required: 

Propose that Congress amend Title 38 to eliminate the payment of travel expenses to all 

but service-connected VA beneficiaries and for emergency ambulance or transfer from one 

VA facility to another while under treatment. This action could also be taken by the 

VA Administrator without requiring Congressional action. 


Program impact: 

Will l,ave no impact upon the provision of medical treatment or on the quality of 

medical prograill. Could slightly affect treatment demands on some VA hospitals. 


Other consideration: Controversial project. VA patients approximately 60% non-service­

connected to be treated basically as space available. Travel expenses reimbursement is 

thus true bonus to them. Program has been poorly administered so that many get travel 

money who can well afford to pay. Moreover, VA is only agency that pays its beneficiaries 

travel costs, even for insurance examinations. Neither active duty servicemen nor 

their dependents are paid for travel in connection with medical treatment or examination. 




1977 Outlay Reduction (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Construction 

(dollars in miliions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

/ xl appropriation request 	 / / deferral action 

/ / other administration action 	 /~ rescission action 

/~ substantive legislation 	 /~ other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays

• 	 Amount 
Current estimate ....... . 404 184 160 260 xxx 220 
OMB recommendation ...... . 404 184 94 250 xxx 190 

-0 -0Suggested reduction ... . 	 66 10 xxx 30 

Actions required~ 

Reduce planning number for Major Construction to zero (O) for FY 1977. 

Program impact: No Hajor Construction in FY 1977 would mean no replacement VA hospital 
in FY 1977; a reduction from planning decision to build one replacement per year. This 
will slow down VA efforts to bring hospitals up to modern standards. impact on patient 

"'care difficult to measure. Other improvement projects would be postponed also. 

Other consideration: 

Congress is especially anxious to have several hospitals replaced and will not like a 
one-year halt. VA will also oppose. 



1977 Outlay Reduction (Part II) 
Veterans Alliuinistration - Medical & Prosthetic Research 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

/ x/ appropriation request /--, deferral action 

/--, other administration action / / rescission action 

/ / substantive legislation /--, other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
• BA Outlays BA Outla~ BA Outlays 

Amount 
Current estimate ....... . 95 95 100 100 xxx 100 
OHB recommendation ..... . 95 95 80 80 xxx 100 

Suggested reduction .. . --0 0" 20 20 xxx -0 

Actions required:. 
Reduce planning nQmber for medical research by $20.0 M in FY 1977. 

Program impact: This is an arbitrary reduction which may affect recruitment and 
retention of some (no estimate possible) VA clinical medical personnel. Should allow 
for continuation of ongoing projects but will require VA to reprioritize its research . 

. 
Other consideration: 

Will be strongly opposed by Congress and VA who justify research for professional 
recruitment/retention and as critical to medical programs. Some VA research appropriate 
(e.g., prosthetic, spinal cord injuries, etc.) to veteran illness, but much done which 
pursued by other groups. 



1977 Outlay Reduction (Part II) 
Veterans A~~inistration G.I. Bill 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

I~ appropriation request I I deferral action 

I~ other administration action I / rescission action 

I xl substantive legislation I I other cong~essional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA' Outla.ys BA Outlays• 

Amount 
Current estimate ....... . 5325 5310 4255 4,340 xxx 3543 
OMB recommendation ..... . 5325 5310 3770 3,855 xxx 3034

-0­Suggested reductio~ .. o -485 -485 xxx -509 

Actions required: 
Repropose repeal of two-year GI Bill eligibility extension and propose repeal of ad­
vance payment and prepayment provisions. 

Program impact: Repeal of the two-year eligibility extension (-385 in FY 1976, -469 in 
FY 1977) would cause 311 thousand veterans not to receive GI Bill benefits in FY 1977, 
and 379 thousand in FY 1978. Repeal of the advance payment and prepayment provisions 
would greatly reduce the growing overpayments which now all too often become bad debts. 
Veterans would be paid after the end of a school-certified month in training, much as 
the ~orean GI Bill operated. 

Other consideration: The two-year extension now only affects veterans discharged be­
tween· 1955 and 1968. Because of the length of time since their separation, these veterans 
should need much less readjustment assistance than a recently separated veteran. How­
ever, Congress has, to date, resisted moving this item. The advance and prepayment 
procedures originally were the work of Congress. However, with the rapid increase in 
overpayments, there seems to be a mood to go back to the prior system. r~:-;""''' 

,/ ~ \ •• ' 11 ... .::') " 

I /} " 
f '. \ 

\~<;". f ,"5'! 

http:Outla.ys


1977 Outlay h .ction (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Pensions 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

/~ appropriation request /~ deferral action 

/~ other administration action /~ rescission action 

/ xl substantive legislation /~ other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

Amount 
Current estimate ....... : .. . 2919 2929 2830 2899 xxx 2875• OMB recommendation ........ . 2919 2929 2555 2624 xxx 2600 


-0- -0­Suggested reduction .... . -275 -275 xxx -275 

Actions required: 


Propose enactment of legislation which would eliminate the spouse's income exlusion 

from the calculation of a veteran's pension. 


Poogram impact: 

This action would deliver the program benefits on a more equitable basis, i.e., to the 

recipients who have the greatest total family financial need. Many thousands of present 

beneficiaries would either be dropped from the rolls or have their benefits reduced. 


Other consideration: . . 

Past attempts in Congress have not been fruitful. There may be more sympathy for this 
action with the deficit going up, but the effects of inflation on persons with fixed 
incomes are likely to make this unpopular in Congress. 

Veterans Pensions is a veterans welfare program, more comparable to SSI. No contributions 
have been made and there is no comparison to OASDI. Eligibility is based solely on war­
time service, veteran's lack of employability due to physical condition, and need, as 
determined by other countable income. 



1977 Outlay RL tion (Part II) 
Veterans Administration Burial Benefits 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: Sept. 5, 1975 

I~ appropriation request I I deferral action 

I~ other administration action 17 rescission action 

Ix I substantive legislation 17 other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outla~ BA Outlays BA Outlays 

Amount 
Current estimate ........ . 86 86 91 91 xxx 95• OMB recommendation ...... . 86 86 6 6 xxx 6 

Suggested reduction 0 0 -85 -85 xxx -89 

Actions required: 

Propose enactment of legislation which would provide the VA burial benefit to families 

of deceased veterans only when and in such amount as was not provided in any other 

similar purpose payment by the U.S. Government. 


Program impact: The VA payment presently is made regardless of inherent family need. 

Additionally, nearly all veterans are eligible for other Federal financial assistance 

programs, e.g., more than 90% of all veterans are covered under the Social Security 

program. 


Other consideration: This item has not been provided hearings in Congress. As an 

example of an expensive, overlapping Federal benefit, however, it might be a good item 

to emphasize in a deficit reduction program. 


Veterans burial benefits are 
ments. The latter payments 
spouse pays for burial, and 
55% of social security lump 

not completely duplicative of social security death pay­
are made to the surviving spouse regardless of whether the 
are not intended specifically as burial insurance. About 
sum death payments.. 9::;:-e made to the surviving spouse. 

,./'; ~~ ,1 ! '~'. . ("' ... 

.'. ", .. ' '.'" .......,-.;.~- ... 



I • (') (') 

OH 

~~ 
Ht"i 
til 
til til 
HI:%j 

@~
H 
(') 
I:%j 

• 




Septf' "'r 5, 1975 
i 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 
1977 OUI'IAY REDUcrIONS 

Revised 
P1arming Current Suggested planning 

P~arn guidance Adjustrrents estimate reductions ~dance 

Entitlerrent P~ams 	 9070 1188 10258 -312 9946 

Central Personnel Managerrent 104 	 104 104 

Intergovemrren.ta1 Personnel 
Assistance 	 15 15 15 

• 	 Intra£und offsets -19 -19 -19 

Employment reduction 

Total 	 9170 1188 10358 -312 10046 

.~ ~ -oA-;'-~ ~.~ 
, '" l" I.. f.; " 

/~ x,..... ":' \. 
. ..~, 

01 
::,/
c" ) 

l' ",", / 

'. ;"')I{\'/
,.~~~!.~ 



Surrmary of OUtlay Reductions (Part I) 
civil Service Ccmnission 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: September 4, 1975 
Effect on outlays in: 

_-----:197_6__ 1977 1978 
--~ 	 --~ 

A. 1977 planning guidance 	 xxx 9170 xxx 

Adjustments: 

A. 	 No enactment of ­
• 	 Elimination of 1% kicker in 

retirerrent annuity indexation xxx 158 xxx 

No enactrrent of ­
B. 	 5% cap to pay and to 

cost-of-living annuity 
escalator in retirerrent program xxx 1030 xxx 

Subtotal xxx 1188 xxx 
Current estimate ......•.•.....•..... 8712 10358 xxx 

B. SUggested program reductions: 

Entit1errent Program, civil Service 
Retirement, eliminate 1% kicker xxx -158 -339 

Limit cost-of-1iving increases 
-154in retirement programs ••• ~ ••. xxx 	 -154 

C. Enp1oytren.t reduction ,.."~. ~:..-~.-L..·~:~>~~ 	 xxx xxx 
1.".: \.

Total suggested reduction.•..••. 	 xxx -312 ..-493 
-~ iRevised 1977 and related 1976 
;.) : 

<\ 
-'J 	 xxxamount planning guidance•...••.• 	 8712 10046 



------ ------

------- ------

------

~ 

1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
Entitlement - Retirement Fund 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: September 4, 1975 

appropriation request deferral action 

other administration action rescission action 

x substantive other congressional action______ legislation 

1976 1977 1978• BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 
Amount: 

Current estimate •..••••••• 12318 8624 14600 10252 11683 
OMB recommendation ...••.•. 12318 8624 14600 10094 11344 

Suggested reduction .••.. -158 -339 

Actions required: 

Legislation to eliminate 1% bonus in annuity indexation effective July 1, 1976 for this 
entitlement. The bonus is now added to cost-of-living increases to compensate for the 
time lag between the actual rise in cost-in-living and the effective date of the increase. 

Program impact: 

Retiree annuity increases will be less due to elimination of 1% bonus which tends to 
overcompensate retirees over time. 

Other consideration: 

In view of past Congressional opposition to reductions in employee benefits, Congressional 
. resistance to this proposal is expected . 

.' r,,"!' (, i. .~.:..... 
,- " , 

~I 
~. 

.... ,I 
~ . ~ ~ ~.~. ' 

~ .. 



----------

------- ----------

------

., 

1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
Entitlement - Retirement Fund 

(dollars in millions) 

Date: September 4, 1975 

____________appropriation request 

other administration action 

x_________substantive legislation 

• 
Amount: 

deferral action 

rescission action 

other congressional action 

1976 1977 1978 
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays 

Current estimate ••••••...• 12318 8624 14600 10252 11683 
OMB recommendation •..••... 12318 8624 14600 10098 11529 

Suggested reduction ..... -154 -154 

Actions required: 

Enact legislation to apply a "limit" to pay and benefit increases by May 31, 1976. The 

"limit" would be equal to 60"% of the increase in the applicable index. 


Program impact: 


Retiree annuity increases will be less due to elimination of 1% bonus and cap on 

cost-of-living. 


Other consideration: 


Government employee unions and beneficiaries will resist the change strongly. In view of 

past Congressional opposition to "caps", <;ongx-essional resistance to this proposal is 
expected. /~ ,~.':: ,"-0, 

f - ~'. \, 

'",\ 

'. " -, .. -' ....... 




• 




( 

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK 

1977 OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 
(dollars in millions) 

Revised 
Planning Current Suggested planning 

Program guidance Adjustments estimate reductions guidance 

Direct Loans . 1700 o 1700 390 1310 

• 
Total 1700 o 1700 390 1310 

<::-.;-....
,(,,·~I.D·' . . r', . \ 

.or,':, 

c.' . 
::.r-,; 
~~'j 

',) I{ :i, ~.~~.>~: 



SUMMARY OF OUTLAY REDUCTIONS 

EXPORT-IMPORT 

(dollars in millions) 


Effect on outla~s in: 
1976 	 1977 


A. 	 1977 Planning guidance •••••••••••••••••••••••• xxx 1700 

Adjustments: 0 


xxx 


• 	 Current estimate ............................. . 1700 170p 


B. Suggested program reductions: " 
Direct loans .............. '................. . 	 390 


Total suggested reduction ••••••••••••••• '•••••••••• 	 65 390 


Revised 1977 planning guidance and 

related 1976 amount ••.•••.•..................... 1635 1310 


1978 


xxx 


xxx 

xxx 


1170 


1170 


xxx 




Date: 

1-x1 

1==1 

1==1 
• 

9/6/75 

appropriation request 

other administ~ation action 

substantive legislation 

Amount: 
Current estimate .••. 
OMB recommendation .• 

Suggested reduction •• 

Actions required: 

1977 Outlay Reductions (Part II) 
Export-Import 

(dollars in millions) 

1__1 

I I 

1__ 1 

1976 

deferral action 

rescission action 

other congressional action 

1977 1978 

BA Outlays BA Outlays BA !"Jut lays 

2,913 1,700 2,900 1,700 xxx 1,700 
2,890 1,635 2,236 1,310 xxx 530 

o . 65 664 390. 1,170 

In the second half of 1976 and in.1977, reduce the Exim direct loan authorization level by an amount sufficient 
to preclude credits to countries that probably could arrange other means of financing, i.e., the industrialized 
countries and capital-exporting oil producing countries. Also, aircraft export financing would be terminated. 

Program impact: 
This would reduce Eximbank direct credits by about 22% and total program (including discount loans and 
guarantees and insurance) by less than 10%. The impact may not be severe since it would conform to the 
'likely outcome of ongoing negotiations to limit international export credit competition. If internationa~ 
negotiations fail, however, the cutback would make it difficult for Eximbank to meet foreign competition . 

. '':> 	 '':\ 
'': \. 

"."': 
:.~.. 

',' ' 




